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INTERIM QPINION

Minimum rates established by the Commission for the trans-
portation of general comquities bf c&mmonhénd highway carriers are
set forth in Highway Carriers' Tariff No.’2. - The rates are state-
wide in application. The Draymen's Association of Alameda County
and the Draymen's Association of San Francisco, by joint petition
filed April 6, 1953, seek an interim increase of 12 per cent in the
ainimum rates named in the tariff in gquestion which are applicable
to the movement of general commodities in a l2~county area éentered
on the San Francisco Bay District. The area Eonsists of the City
and County of San Francisco and the Counties of Alameda, Contra |
Costa, Marin, Monterey, Napa, Santa Clara, Santa Cruz, San Benito,
San Mateo, Solano and Sonoma. S

A publmc hearing of the propogal was held at San Franeisco
on April 24, 27, 29 and 30 and May 1, 1953, before Examiner Jacopi.

The transportation of property in the lZ-county area in
question generally is subject to the c¢lass “and commodz*y rates pPro=-
vided in Highway Carriers! Tariff No. 2 for state-wide application.
Exceptions to these rates now are provided’ 'in the tariff, however, |
for certain movements in the IZ2-county area. ' Rates higher than the
state-wide rates are applicable to shipments weighing 20,000 pounds
or morc moving under c¢lass rates in trahsbay service and to shipments

of certain commodities of all weights movingrthrbughouz the lZ2-county

arca. These higher rates were established on records made at public

T :
Transbay movements are thosc between San .Francisco and South

San Francisco, on the one hand, and Alameda, Albany, Berkeley,
El Cerrito, Emeryville, Oakland, Piedmont;Richmond, San Leandro,
San Pable and Stege. The commodity rates referred o apply on
grain, hay and related articles, lumber and.forest products,
petroleum and petroleum products, rice and, eugar.
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hearings which chowed that the state-wide minimum rates then in

effect were insufficient to cover the higher costs and other trans-
portation condition$ experienced on the traffic in question. Since
then, these particular rates and the state-wicde rates named in
Highway‘Carriers* T#riff No. 2 have been modified from time to time
to cover increased costs of operation and changed conditions. The
latest upward adjustment of the rates was made by Decision No. 48189
of Janvary 19, 1953, in Case No. 4808. The increased rates became
~effective Mareh 1, 1953.

| Petitioners allege that despite the minimum rate adjust-
nents which have been made the carfiers operating principally in
the l2-county area involved herein are in critical financial POSL-
tions. Petitioners' officials attributed this condition to costs of
operation experienced in the area which are substantially higher
than the averages t0 which the state-wide minimum rates generally
are related. Exhibits were introduced showing that wage rates in
the 12 counties are considerably higher than those in the other

sections of the State.2

The witnesses in question pointed out alse
that further increases in the cost of labor in the area were experi-
enced recently by reason of upward adjustments of some wage rates

and of the establishment of health and welfare plans for employees.

2

According to the exhibits, drivercs! wages in the l2-county

area range from $2.0625 per hour in the Vallejo and the Alameda
and Contra Costa Counties areas to $2.187 per hour in the San
Francisco and San Rafael areas. Without the l2-county area,
drivers® wages range from $1.69 per hour in the ELl Centro area
to 31.99 per hour in Mendocine and Lake Counties, including
$1.84 per hour in the Los Angeles, Los Angeles Harbor, Orange
County and San Diege areas.




C.o44l AH

Another factor contributing to the adverse'earning positions, they
said, was the small revenue increase ranging from 2 per c¢ent to

4 per cent which ﬁetitiopers' members derived from the aforesaid
March 1 adjustment of the minimum rates. Petitioners maintain in
their joint petition that the establishment of separate minimum
rates for the l2-county area is necessary to give appropriate effect
to the higher operating costs and different conditions prevailing
therein as compared with other cections of the State. Pending in-

vestigation of the matter by the Commission and establishment of

the separate rates,the interim rate adjustment hereinabove indicated

is sought.

The earning position of a group of common and permitted
carriers characterized as being representative of those generally
operating in the l2-county area was portrayed in a series of -
exhibits introduced and exﬁlained by a certificd public accountant
retained by petitioners. One of the exhibits disclosed that 22
carricrs as a group had in the year 1952 aggregate revenues of
%13,38L,59% and operating expenses of $13,551,038 and that the col
lective operations for the year resulted in a loss of $166,144.

The operating ratio was 101.24 per cent. These‘operating results
reflect thebook figures. According t0 the rccord; they were re-~
viewed by the accountant and his staff. He made some minor upward
adjustments of revenues and also a number of allowances in the oper-
ating expenses to provide for salaries for owner-drxvero and for
office rent in instances where prov;smon therefor was not made in

the books. The accountant pointed out, however, that the 1952




operating results chown above did not reflect for the entire year
the additional revenue from rate inereases nor the added expenses
resultihg from advances in the cost ¢of labor and other expenses
which took effect at various times during the year.

Estimates of what the annual operating results would have
been if current rate and cost levels had prevailed throughout the
year 1952 were included in the series of exhibits introduced by the
accountant. The results covered the operations of 12 carriers.3
In these calculations, the 1952 revenues were adjusted to include
the annual effect of various rate inereases cstablished in the year
1952 and in the first quarter of 1953. Similarly, the operating
expénses were adjusted to reflect the current increased cost of'
labor, fuel, insurance and other items of expense. The'foregoing
adjustments involved additional revenue of $1,023,706 and increases
in the costs of operation amounting to $457,654 per yéar. Of the

latter amount, $202,440 is attributable to advances in the cost of

As previously stated, the 1952 book operating recsults covered
22 carriers. In the adjusted results, four of the carriers
were omitted because their operations were not considered rep-
resentative. The record shows that one of the carriers oper-
ated on a2 lecase basis for nine months of 1952 and another
carrier is in the process of reorganization. The other two
carriers earnced less than 20 per cent of their total revenues
under ratves involved herein.




labor. The operating results as so adjusted are summarized from the
accountant's exhibits in the tabulation which follows:

TABLE NO. 1

Adjusted ‘Annual Operating Results Under the Present Rates and
Current Costs Based Upon the 1952 Operations of 18 Carriers.

(1) (1)
Net Profit Operating
or Loss Ratio

Carrier

, Operating
Number

Expenses

932,997 $ 21,353
263,638

Revenue

$ 967,878 §
L,342,350
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41,550 99.1
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390,062
230,193
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"159, 602
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16,556
8542%
L,552
L , 664
6,924

. Lh,541

9l.2
99.8

) P ) 5 & 8 &

OO\.\I\OV\

B
O O\0 000 VOO D\D\YO
3fmrm3N

o3
g ) ‘
DWW 00 VO B 3 VD

. g

(L
’
,i9h:072 - Oi 20:688
(1) After provision for income taxes.
() |
According to the accountant's testimony, the operations
of the 18 carriers in Table No. 1 are conducted principally within

Totals

Denotes loss.

the l2-county area invelved herein and their earning positions under
the present rates are reasonably representative for the area. His
L

The 18 carriers were selected from a list of 75 carriers oper-
ating in the territory. Some of the 18 carriers were described
as being highway common carriers, some were indicated as being
hignway permit carriers and others conducted combined operations
including local drayage services. The remainder of the 75 car-
riers on the original list considered assertedly were excluded
because their operations were not considered representative of
carrier operations in the area. The evidence shows that gsome of
the carriers earned most of their revenues from movements subject
10 rates other than those involved herein,. some earncd only a
small portion of their revenues within the l2-county area, the
operations of some others were devoted almost entirely to city
drayage service, others handled mainly interstate movements and
a few confined their operations to subhauling.
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exhibits disclosed that each of the 18 carriers earned not less than
75 per cent of their total individual revenues shown in Table No. R
from operatmons within the aforesaid ared. |

~ According to the accountant, the adjusted operatlng re,ults
in Table No. 1 demonstrated also that carriers operating mainly under |
the rates in Highway Carrlers’ Tariff No. 2 had earning posxtlong
that were less favorable than those of the carriers who derived sub-
stantial portions of their“fevenues from other rates applicable'in |
the l2-county area. The_witness offered exhibits in %ﬁggﬁ he segre-
zated thg operating resuitsefor the 18 carriers in Table'No.‘l into
TWo grouﬁs. One of the groups was comprised of 7 carriers who
ea;ned about 75 per cent of their revenues from the rateé in the.m
aforesaid tariff. The second group consisted of the other'il car-
riers who earned about 58 per cent of their revenﬁes from drayage
operations in ;he 12-county arca and the remainder from rates in
Highway'Carriere’ Tariff No. 2. The operating results as segregated
by the accouwntant are set forth zn Table No., 2.

TABLE NO.

Statement Showing the Operat;ng Results in
Table No. 1 as Segregated in Accordance
With Two Groups of Carriers Described ‘Above.

. 11
Carriers‘ Carriere

Revenues ° $8 659 340 $4, lél 529

Operating Expenses - 8,4 9,2% 2,% ‘%27
r’/Net Before Income Taxes

Iacome Taxes 69,621

Net After Income Taxes i 3, - 124,981

Operating Ratio After ‘ :
Income Taxes 98.7% 97.0%

The annual operating results anticipated under the pro-
posed l2-per cent interim increase in rates were zncluded in the
exhibits submitted by the accountant. His figures were based upon

the 1952 traffic volume without provision for loss of traffic as a
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result of the establiehment of the hmgher rateu sought. The esti-

mated results shown in Table No. 3 below were eummarized from the
accountrtantts exhibits.

TABLE NO. 3

Estlmatcd Annual Results of- Operatzons for
the 18 Carriers Shown in Table No. 1 Based
on the Increased Interim Rates Sought.

Operations of Operationg of Totals for

7 Carrmers Ll Carriers 18 Carriers
Revenues 49,508,739 8,230,000 $13,843,083
Operating Expenses 8,492,064 12.&61

Net Before Income Taxes

2 2
Income Taxes glozglg 3 777 6&%,686
Net After Income Taxes ’
Cperating Ratio After .
Income Taxes O 69% | SL. 78% 9@.72%

Note: The 7 carriers and thc ll carriers indicated

above are those.referred to in connection
wita Table No. 2.

A rate base of $3,798,667 B#ééd on original book value less
depreciation was submitted by the accbuntant. Theirate'of return
under the proposed rates as calculated by the witness would be 19.26
per cent. The operating ratio after provision for'incémé”ﬂéﬁeéwﬁould
be 94.72 per cent as shown in Table No. 3. In conneééioﬁ:ﬁ{tﬁ“the
rate of return, the record shows that the operating propéfties*in—
cluded in the rate base now are about 62.2 per cent depreciated'on
the books.

A number of exceptions were taken to the accouniaﬁt's
~calculations. It was developed that the net after income taxes was
understated because no provision was made for a recent reduction in
the cost of unemployment insurance. The accountant ¢laimed, however,
that the omission largely was offset by some overstatement of the
revenues caused by the difficulty involved in separatmng interstate
from intrastate revenues. In any event he sazd downward adjustment
of the expenses to reflect the reduced cost would make only a slight

improvement of less than one half of one per cent in the operating

-8~
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ratio shown in Table No. 3. The record shows zlso that calculation
of the income taxes on a corporation basis in a few instances where
individuals or partnerships were involved resulted in overstatement
of the taxes by amounts not of record.

Representatives of 5 common carriers invelved herein testi-
fied that the sought increase in minimum rates was urgently needed by
their companies and was essential if adequate transportation services
were to be maintained. According to the evidence, the cost of labor
is equal to from 50 per cent to 62 per cent of the carriers' total
costs of operation. Assertedly, the financial position ¢f the com-
panies in question had deteriorated.since‘the latter part of 1952 as
a result of further increases in the cost of labor, fuel, insurance
and other items of expense; Four of the 5 witnesses reported that

the operations of their companies in the first quarter of 1953 under

the present rates had resulted in operating losses ranging from about

$7,500 o $11,000. They conceded, however, that the results of oper-
ation for the first quarter of each year generally were less favorable
than those for the other quarters of the year. The other witness
introduced studies designed to show that his company's wnit cost of
operation for representative movements substantially exceeded the
rinimur rates. The witnesses declared that it was economically inm-
possible for théir companies to assess rates higher than the minimum
rates unless their competitors took like action. ‘
Officials of the two petitioner associations testified that
the carriers were ched with further increases in wages in the near
future. Assertedly, labor oiganizations representing the members?!
employees have notified them that reopening for negotiations is
desired of labor agreements expiring at the end of June 1953. In the
case of the agreement covgring mechanics and maintenance, garage and

service station employees, the notice included a declaration that

G




nigher wages would be sought. The Commission heretofore has said
that upward wage adjustments which are not in the form of definite
commitments but are or are to be_merely the subjects of negotiations
will not be considered in determining the results of operation. (See
Decision No. 466LE of January 4, 1952 (51 Cal. P.U.C. 371,376).

A study of the cost of transporting general commodities
within the l2-county area inveolved herein was presented by a trans-
portation engineer of the Commission's staff. The scﬁdy included the

development of the total estuimated costs of transporting general com-

modiiies in different types of equipment for various lengths of haul

and for different weight groups. Assertedly, the study reflects the
present costs of operations ¢onducted under current expense levels
and other operating conditions. The record shows that the costs
which the enginecer now has developed for the l2-county area are
higher than the average state-wide ¢costs used in connection with the
determination of the level of the existing minimum rates. TFor ex-
ample, the present costs for less-~carload shipments transported for
a distance of 30 miles have increased by amounts ranging from 5.17
per cent for’weights of less than 100 pounds to 10.06 per cent for
weights of 4,000-10,000 pounds; For a distance of 75 miles, the
corresponding advances in costs range from £.69 per cent to 5.3 per
cent. In general, comparable cost increases are indiéated‘for car-
load movements. |

" The data employed by the engineer in the calculations of
- the costs of record were developed from the. operations of a total of
41 certificated and permitted carriers. Some of these cafriers oper-
ate entirely within the l2-county area in question and others provide
service in this area as a part of more extensive operations to and
- from territories beyond. The enginecer found, as maintained by peti-
tioners, that the wage rates within the 1Z2-county area generally were

-10-
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substantially higher than those observed in the other sections of

the State. Based on the data contained in his study, the engineer

stated that the carriers employed in petitioners® financial showing
appeared to be reasonably representative of the various classes of

carriers whose principal operations are conducted in the l2-county

area.

Representatives of various shippefs and of a shipper
association testified in opposition to the higher transportation
costs that would result from the sought increase in rates. The
witnesses asserted that the proposed rates were t00 high and would
divert traffic to proprictary operapions. A nunber of the witnesses
in question stated that their companies were conducting studies of
comparative costes of such operations. Certain shippers requested
that tneir commodities be exempted from the proposed rate increase
on the ground that improvement of their shipping facilities at sub-
stantial costs coupled with assistance given to their carriers
resulted in lower than average operating costs for such carriers.

The protestants urged also that no change be made in the
present minimum rates without an appropriate showing in accordanée |
with Section 726 of the Public Usilities Code.5 Additionally, it
was contended that the carriers studied in connection with the
financial and cost studies of record were not representative of
those serving the l2-county area involved herein. Evidence intro-

duced by one of the shipper witnesses showed that 3,056 permitted

5

The pertinent provisions of Section 726 are as follows: "In any
rate proceeding where more than one type or class of carrier, as
defined in this part or in the Highway Carriers' Act, is iavolved,
the Commission shall consider all such types or classes of car-
riers, and, pursuant to the provisions of this part or the Highway
Carriers' Act, fix as minimum rates applicable to all such types
or c¢lasses of carriers the lowest of the lawful rates s0 deter-
mined for any such type or c¢lass of carrier.”
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carriers have headquarters in the l2-county area as compared with
the total of 18 common and permitted carriers and 41 such carriers
employed in the studies of petitioners! accountant and the stvalf
engineer, respectively. The witness pointed out also that no car-
riers having annual gross revenve of less than $50,000 were included
in the aforesaid studies although there were about 2,400 such car-
riers in the l2~county area. He stated, however, that he had made
no study to determine whether the carriers in question operated
within the area nor the type of services performed.

| Petitioners maintained, however, that the operations of
the carriers employed in the studies of their accountant and of the
staff engineer were entirely representative of average opérations in
the 12-county area. The record shows that in selecting the carriers
the book records of those whose annual gross revenue amownted to less
than $S0,000 were found to be insufficient in the detail nécessary
for the showing to be made herein. It shows also that although the
carriers whose revenue amounts to less than $50,000 per year comprise
90.7 per cent of the total for-hire carriers in the State they earned
only 16.6 per cent of the aggregate annual revenue of all for-hire
carriers. It was pointed out that the shippers introduced no evi-
dence showing the extent, if any, to which they used the services of
the smaller carriers in question. Officials of two carriers, meﬁbefs
of the petitioner associations, asserted that there was but little
difference in the costs experienced by different classes of carriers
for similar services. They explained that their companies recently
had converted their operations from those of permitted carriers to
highway common carriers under certificates of public convenience and
necessity issued by this Commission. Assertedly, no c¢hanges in the

physical operations were necessary and only minor additional costs

~12-
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such as those involved in the filing of tariffs were experienced in
operating as highway commen carriers.

Conelusions

The Commission views an interim increase as an emergency
measure, applicable only in the instance where the minimum financial

obligations of the utility cannot be met brior to the establishment

6 ,
of definitive rates. In the circumstances, this record does not

justify an interim increase as great as 12 per cent as sdught by
petitionérs. Although the evidence shows that the 1952 operations
of the group of carriers used in petitioners' showing were conducted
at a loss of $166,144, or an operating ratio of 10l.24 per cent,
pevitioners' estimates in Table No. 1 show also that the opefations
would havc.produced net revenue of $238,030 after provision for
income taxes if the rate increases made effective and the advances
in costs experienced during 1952 and to and including March 1, 1953,
had been in effect throughout the year 1952. he operating ratio
would have been 98.2 per cent after income taxes.

As hereinbefore stated, however, the staff engineer's
studies disclosed that the current unit c¢osts of performing the
service in the l2-county area involved herein are greater than the
state~wide average costs %o which the present minimum rates were
related when last adjusted. The evidence of record alsoe indicates
a further downward trend in carrier earnings in the first quarter
of 1953, with some of the carriers, as previouély gtated, experi-
encing substantial operating losses. It appears f{rom the evidence
of record that an interim increase of 6 pér ¢cernt in the minimum‘

rates involved herein would provide the carriers with additional

6

See Decision No. 47245 in Case No. 4808, 51 Cal. P.U.C. 758,760

(1952) and Decision No. 45653 in Applmcatmon No. 3161&, 50 Cal.
U.C. 580,586 (1951).
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revenue for meeting theif financial obligations under present condi~
tions and for the maintehance of adequate service to the public pend-
ing determination of the final action to be taken hcrein.7

The record shows that the carriers used in the respective
studies of petitioners!' accountant and the staff engineer were
selected carefully from substantial listes with the view of providing
a typical cross-section of the revenue position and of the wnit costs
of various types of highway carriers of general commodities operating
primarily in the l2-county area. For the purpose of the interiﬁ
adjustment involved herein, the operating results and the unit costs
of such carriers may be considered as reasonably representative of
highway carrier operations generally in hauling commoditics subject
to Highway Carriers! Tariff No. 2 rates and charges in the area in
cuesvion.

An adjustment of the charagter involved herein necessarily
must be made along oroad lines. Except for traffic under separate
invesﬁigation, all commodities and all movements must bear their
share of the increase necessary to cover.the higher costs of oper-
ation. The rail lines sgerving the l2-county area will be authorized
to establish a like increase in their class rates. There has been
no material change in conditions since the minimum rates last were
adjusted when the rail lines and highway carriers were agreecd that
competition was s$o strong that neither could adjust their rates
without corresponding changes being made by the other. Long and short

haul relief and short notice and tariff circular relief will be

7

Based on the adjusted results of operation for the year 1952, the

rate adjustment would produce an over-all operating ratio of 93 .4

ver cent before provision for income taxes and 96 5 per cent after
income taxes.
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granted. In temporary broad adjustments such as those here being

'made, the authorizations in question are necessary pending final

conclusions on the issues raised herein. The record shows that the

long and short haul departures are not cubstantial. The interim

: adjustment will be authorized for a period of 180 days and because
of its temporary nature the increase will be established as a sur-

| ¢harge. The increase will be made effective July 23, 1953; the

; earliest day which will permit of printing, filing and distribution

I o of tariffs.

Upon consideration of all Qf the féctS-and circumstances

] - of record, we are of the opinion and hereby find that an interim in-

! crease of 6 per cent in the minimum rates and charges applicable

| within the l2~county arca involved herein, to the extent provided for
in the order which follows, is justified and that in all other re-:

spects petitioners' proposals have not been justified.

INTERIM ORDER

Bascd on the evidence of record and on the conclusions
and findings sect forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2
(Appendix "D" to Decision No. 31606, as amended, in Case No. 4808)
be and it is hereby further amended by incorporating therein

| Supplement No. 22 cancels Supplement No. 21, to become effective

July 23, 1953, attached hereto and by thic reference made a part
hereof.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that common carriers.subjegt
to the Public Utilities Code, including common carriers by réilroad
with respect to their less-carload rates and charges,isubject to said

Decision No. 31606, as amended, be and they are hereby authorized and
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directed to establish in their tariffs the increases necessary to

conform with the further adjustment herein of that decision; that

said common carriérs be and they are hercby authorized to establish

in their tariffs izcreases in class rates and charges in ¢onnection
with the transportation of commodities for which minimum rates have
not been established by the Commission and in comnection with com- |
modities on which the common carriers maintain rates on class rate
levels higher than the applicable commodity rates, but that such
increases shall be no greater in volume and efféct than the corre-
sponding class rate increases established herein; that said common
carriers which do not maintain in their tariffs all of thé rate
-gcales provided in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2 may‘cstablish the
increases involved in continuing provisions relating to rates for
traﬁsportation under these circumstances; and that carriers by rail-
road be and they are hereby authorized to establish in their tariffs
inereases in their carload class rates corresponding with the in-
creases in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2 rates.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that tariff publications
required or authorized to be made by common carriers as a result of
the order herein may be made effective not earlier than July 23,
1953, on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to
the public.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that common carriers be and
they are hereby authorized to depart from the provisions of Article
XII, Section 21, of the Constitution of the State of California; and
Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code and from the provisions of
Tarif{ Circular No. 2 and General Ordef No. 80 to the extent necessary

Vo carry out the effect of the order herein.

<16-




IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, except to the extent
provided for in the preceding ordering paragraphs hereof, the joint
petition of Draymen's Association of Alameda County and Dz':;ymen’s |
Association of San Francisco, filed April 6, 1953, being Petition

For Modification No. 3 herein, be and it is hereby denied.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the

date hereof.

Da.ted at MT%) ,Lmﬁ@, Cal:.fom:x.a, this ﬁ?"“/

day of x » 1953.

“ President

commissioners




DISSENTING OPINION =~ Case 5441 (Petition No. 3)

For the reasons stated in ny dissenting opinion in Decision 46912,
Case 4§OE (larca 27, 1952), 5L Cal PUC 586, 602, and 4in xy dissent in Decision
LBLE9, Case 4808 (Jamuary 19, 1953), 52 Cal PUC 385, 396, I camnot concur in the

decision and order herein.

In the opinion in the instant case it is stated that for the purpose
of the interim adjustment involved herein, the operating results and the unit
costs of the carriers whose results were reviewed in the evidence may be cod-
sidered as reasonably representative of highway carrier operations gemerally in
bauwling commodities subject to Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2 Rates and Charges
in the ares in question and the opirnion ZLinds that an interim increase of 6% in
such minimum rates and charges to the extent provided for in the order is Justi-
fied.

While t_he results of operations of the carriers included in the studies
of the petitionmer's accountant and the staff cngineer may afford a typical cross—
section 02 the revemme position of such highway carriers gemerally, in my opinion
they do not show the revenue positions or the wadt costs of each of the various
types of highway carriers within the purview of Section 726 of the Public Utili-
+ies Codo. Since the studies relied upon by the majority do not separately show
the results of operations or costs of each type or class of carrier, it is Im-
possible upon this record for the Commission to fix as minfmum rates applicable to.
all such types or classes of carriers the lowest of the lawful rates so deter—
mined for any such type or class of carrier as required by the plain language of
said Section 725.

Tt should be noted that the interim order herein authorizes the estab-
14 shment in the tariffs of common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Code
of rates increased by the interim increase of 6% in the minimum rates and charges

2pplicable, and that the common carriers so authorized include common carriers

by railroad vith respect to thoir less than carload rates and charges subject %o
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Docision 31606 as azended. No showing of results of operations of such rail
carriers has been made on the record herein other than that the rail rates

are geared to the truck rates in order to maintain their competitive positiorm.}
Thus the rates increased by the interim order are neither the lowest of the
lawful rates of the highway carriers or of the highway carriers and rail and
otber ¢arriers within the meaning of Section 726.

That the instant order is an interim order should occasion no depart-;
ure from the requirement of the statute since said Section 7256 requires the
fixing a3 minimum rates the lowest of the lawful rates "in any rate proceeding
vhere more than one type or class of carriers #ek is :Lm}olved. e,

Por the foregoing reasons I dissent from the decision and order

YR

Gomiss:i.oner.‘_

June 23‘3‘21953.'




SUPPLEMENT NO.' 22
(Cancels Supplement No. 21)
(Supplement No. 22 contains all ¢hanges)

TO
HICETAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 2

NALING
JIINE RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
TRASFORTIZION OF PROPERTY OVER TE
© PUBLIC HEIGHIAYS TITHIN TER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY

RADIAL HIGHWAY COMMON CARRIERS
HIGHTAY CONTRACT CARRIERS
AND‘

HOUSZEHOLD GOODS CARRIERS

(1) O APPLICATION OF SURCHARGE

(a) (Applics only to shipments between points of origin and destination
both of which are within the San rrancisco Bay Counties Territory as deseribed
in paragraph 3% of Item No. 270 series, and %o split piclaup or split delivery
shizments between points of origin and destination all of which are witain ‘
- said 3an Francisco Bay Counties Territory.) =Except as provided in paragraph (b)
tbelowr, compute the amount of charges in accordance with the rates, rules and '
treglations of this tariff, Increase the amount so computed by six percent.

. Practions will be disposed of in accordance with paragraph (¢) below.

: (b) The provicions of paragraph (a) will not apply to accessorial charges
" applicable to pool shipments named in Items Nos. 176, 177, 178 and 179 series,
‘mor to the transportation of lumber and forest products ag described in Iten

' oo 660 series, nor to common carricr rates L"CQ under the provisions of Items
'Wos. 200, 210, 220 and 230 soricss-

(¢) Fractionsrof less than one=half cent chall be dropped; fractionc of
“one=half cent or greater shall bYe increased to one cont.

‘ .
. 0 Increase, Decision No. ,‘7{3?;79133.

e remem ey e

i_;ﬂ})“Expircs with January 19, 195k, unless sooner canceled, ‘changed or extended,

.EFFECTIVE JULY 23, 1953

Tosued b" thc
P’JB»IC UTILITIZS COMIISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNILA |
State Duilding, Civic Center
San Francisco, Califormia




